

Date: April 3, 2024

The General Manager Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited Stock Exchange Building Stock Exchange Road Karachi.

Subject: Notice of Annual General Meeting of Philip Morris (Pakistan) Limited

Dear Sir,

Please find attached the copy of the Notice of Annual General Meeting of Philip Morris (Pakistan) Limited scheduled to be held on Friday, April 26, 2024 at 11:00 a.m. at the Pakistan Stock Exchange Auditorium Stock Exchange Building, Pakistan Stock Exchange Road, Karachi and online via video link.

The Notice will be published in an English and Urdu newspaper on April 4, 2024.

You may please inform the TRE Certificate Holders of the Exchange accordingly.

Yours Sincerely,

Sana Enait Hashmi Company Secretary





NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 55th Annual General Meeting ("AGM") of PHILIP MORRIS (PAKISTAN) LIMITED ("the Company") will be held on Friday, April 26, 2024 at 11:00 a.m. at the Pakistan Stock Exchange Auditorium, Stock Exchange Building, Pakistan Stock Exchange Road, Karachi. To ensure maximum participation by the shareholders a video link for attending the meeting online will also be provided.

The shareholders can download the application /software through https://zoom.us/download and login via video-link by giving their email ID and password to participate in the AGM proceedings to transact the following business: (for details please see the notes below).

ORDINARY BUSINESS

- To receive, consider, and adopt the audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2023 together with the Directors' and Auditor's Report thereon.
- To appoint the External Auditors and fix their remuneration for the year ending December 31, 2024.

The retiring auditor M/s. A. F. Ferguson & Co. Chartered Accountants has given consent to act as Auditor of the Company for the year ending December 31, 2024

OTHER BUSINESS

3. To discuss any other matter with the permission of the Chair.

By Order of the Board

SANA ENAIT HASHMI

Company Secretary

Karachi: April 3, 2024

NOTES:

1. Participation in the Annual General Meeting in person or online via video link.

To ensure maximum participation from the members, online arrangements are also being made.

The shareholders interested in attending the AGM in person or online via video link are requested to register themselves by providing the following information via email at Companysecretary.pmpk@pmi.com at least 48 hours before the AGM.

Name of Shareholder	CNIC Number	Folio Number/ CDC Account No	Cell Number	Email Address

The Company reserves the right to refuse entry to any shareholder who has not pre-registered for physical attendance.

The shareholders can also provide their comments/suggestions along with attendance for the proposed agenda items of the AGM on the email Companysecretary.pmpk@pmi.com 24 hours before the meeting.

Weblink and QR Enabled Code to access the Annual Audited Financial Statements for the Year Ended December 31, 2023.

The Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP) through its S.R.O. 389(1)/2023 dated March 21, 2023, has allowed the listed companies to circulate the annual balance sheet and profit and loss account, auditor's report, and directors' report, etc. ("annual audited financial statements") to its members through QR enabled code and weblink. The Company in its Extra Ordinary General Meeting held on October 26, 2023 sought approval from the shareholders to circulate the annual audited financial statements through QR-enabled code and weblink. The web link and the QR code to download the annual audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2023 is see follows:



http://philipmorrispakistan.com.pk

Closure of Shares Transfer Books.

The share transfer books of the Company will remain closed from April 19, 2024 to April 26, 2024 (both days inclusive). Transfer received in order at the Office of the Company's share Registrar, CDC Share Registrar Services Limited., CDC House, 99-B, Block B, S.M.C.H.S., Main Shahrah-e-Faisal, Karachi – 74400 up to April 18, 2024 will be considered in time to be eligible to attend the meeting.

Philip Morris (Pakistan) Limited





سالا نه عام اجلاس كا نوثس

اطلاع وی جاتی ہے کہ قلب مورس (پاکتان) کمیٹن (' مکیٹن ' کا 55 وال سالانہ اجلاس عام ("AGM") بعد 26 اپر بل2022 کوگن 11:00 بجہ پاکتان اسٹاک آپیٹی آڈیٹر کم ، اسٹاک آپیٹی انداز کہ انداز کہ باور در کی زیادہ سے زیادہ شرکت کوٹیٹی مانے کے لیے آن الائن میٹک شرخ کرٹ کے لیے ایک ویڈ بولک مجی فرام مرکیا جائے گ

شیئز عوالمدر https://zoom.us/download کے ذریعے احتیابیشن اساف ویز کوڈاؤن اوڈ کر سکتے میں اورو کے ایکائٹ کے ذریعے اپنا ای شمل آئی ڈی اور پاس ورڈ دے کرمند رجہ ڈیل کاروباری لین وین کے لیے ملالہ اجلاس عام کی کارروائی میں حصر کے سکتے ہیں از تھابیات کے لیے براوکرم میجے توثس دیکھیں ک

عموى امون

- 1. قائر يكثر ذاوراً ويتركى رايدت كسائد 31 ويمبر 2023 كوشتم وفي والسال كالأث شده الماتي مجشورون كويسول كرنا فوركر نااورا بنانا
- 2۔ یہ و فی آفریز کی تقرری اور 31 دعم 2024 کوئٹم ہوئے والے سال کے لیے ان کے معاوضے کا تقین کرنا سرینائز ہوئے والے آفریئیسیر زاے ایف قرگون ایڈ کیٹی ، چارز والا وکٹٹس نے 31 دم 2024 کوئٹم ہوئے والے سال کے لیے کتائی کے آفریکو ریکام کرنے کی مضامندی کا ہری ہے۔

ويكر احور:

3۔ انتیز کی اجازے سے کی دیگر معالمے براور کرنا۔

يتكم يورؤ

ثنا منابت باقی کمپنی تکریزی

2024 1 23 30

. 2

1- ويُد يوننك كـ ذريعة ذاتى طور برياآن لائن سالاندا جلاس عام يش شركت -

مجمران کی زیادہ سے زیادہ شرکت کو چینی بنائے کے لیے آن لاک انتخابات می کیے جارہ ہے ہیں۔ دیئے ہونگ کے دریاجہ ذاتی طور پریا آن لاکن سالان اجلاس عام شن شرکت کرئے میں دنجین رکتے والے شیئر ہولارز سے درقواست کی جاتی ہے کہ دوسمالانہ اجلاس عام سے کم از کم 48 سینے پہلے Companysecretary.pmpk@pml.com پرائی میل کے وریاچے دری ویل معلومات فراہم کرکے تو کورہ شرکر ہیں۔

مهاکنبر	فايونبرا CDCاكاةات فبر	كبيول تزاؤي شاخى كارا فبر	شيتر بولدركانام
	بالأبر	فیلیتر (Selicoc کیر ا	کیبیدر کو قالی کا

کھٹی کی بھی شیئر اولڈرگودا فلے سے الکارکرنے کا میں محفوظ رکھتی ہے جس نے پہلے سے ذاتی طور پر حاضری کے لیے اندرائ ٹیس کروایا ہو۔ شیئر بولڈرز میننگ سے 24 تھٹے پہلے ای میں Companysecretary.pmpk@pml.com پر سال شاجلاں عام کے تجوز وایجونڈ آ ٹھڑک لیے حاضری کے ساتھوا ہے تھر سے امھور کے تھوڑ ایم کر مکتے ہیں۔

2- 31 وتمبر 2023 كوقع دوئي والياسال كسالان أف شدهالياتي بيانات كله رماني ك لي Weblink اور QR فعال كوز



سنگيو رغيز البذا أنجين كميشن آف پاكستان (SECP) نے اپنے 3.R.O. 389(1)/2023 مود و 21 ماری 2023ء كے ذر بسط لسنڈ كهنيوں كومانان ديبلنس شيئناور منافئ اور قنصان كے اكاؤنٹ، آؤ غيرگار پورٹ، اور ڈائز گيئززگار ديورٹ وفيرو ("سالاند آؤٹ شدومالياتی بيانات") اپنے اوا كمين كو QR فعال گوڈاورويپ لنگ كے ذر بسے ترسل كرنے گی اجازت وی ہے محمولی اجتماع کا محتمدہ اپنے غير معمولی اجلاس عام ش QR فعال كوڈاورويپ لنگ كے ذر بسے سالاند آؤٹ شدومالياتی كوشواروں كو ترسل كرنے كے ليےشيئز جولڈرز سے متحوری طلب کی تھی۔ 31 دمبر 2023 كوشم ہوتے والے سال كے سالاندآ ڈٹ شدومالياتی كوشواروں كوڈاؤن اوڈ كرنے كے ليے ويب لنگ اور AR كوڈورئ ڈل ہے :

http://philipmorrispakistan.com.pk

.3 صص كى تتلى كى تت كى بندش

کیٹی کی تھنگی کے گھائے 19 اپر کی 2024 سے 2014 میں 2024 تک (دونوں ان میت) بندر ہیں گے۔ دو کمل کھائے ہو کیٹی کے ٹیئز رہنزار سرومز امینڈر می ڈی کی کائن ، 99 – بیا، بالک فیام الیس ایم کی انتخالی میں شاہراہ فیعل، کرا ہی - 74400 کو 18 اپر پل 2024 کو کاروبار کے اعتمام دن کے اعتمام سے تکل موصول ہوں کے دبی سالانا جال مام میں شرکت کیلئے بروائٹ تصور کے جانمی گئے۔

Philip Morris (Pakistan) Limited